
1 
 

Committee Administrator: Andrew Seaman 
Email: aseaman@middevon.gov.uk 

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 6 June 2023 at 5.15 pm 
Phoenix Chamber, Phoenix House, Tiverton 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Tuesday, 4 July 2023 at 5.15 pm 
 

 
 
Please Note: This meeting will take place at Phoenix House and 
members of the Public and Press are able to attend via Teams. If 
you are intending to attend in person please contact the committee 
clerk in advance, in order that numbers of people can be 
appropriately managed in physical meeting rooms. 
 
 
 
 
To join the meeting online, click here 
 
 
 
 

Membership 
 
Cllr N Bradshaw 
Cllr J Buczkowski 
Cllr S J Clist 
Cllr S Keable 
Cllr J Lock 
Cllr L D Taylor 
Cllr J Wright 
Cllr D Wulff 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NTE1NGJjMWMtNzQ0ZC00YzQ5LTlkMmMtZWE1NzhjNWViMGRj%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%228ddf22c7-b00e-4429-82f6-108505d03118%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b2c631b7-dc59-44f1-924e-be2694383484%22%7d


2 
 

Committee Administrator: Andrew Seaman 
Email: aseaman@middevon.gov.uk 

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1.   Apologies   

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct   
To record any interests on agenda matters. 
 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 16) 
To consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct record of the 
meeting held on the 4 April 2023. 
 

5.   2022/23 Annual Treasury Management Outturn Report  (Pages 17 - 30) 
To receive a report from the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 
 

6.   2022/23 Financial Outturn  (Pages 31 - 78) 
To receive a report from the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 
 

7.   Loan to Crediton Pharmacy  (Pages 79 - 82) 
To receive a report from the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 
 

8.   Notification of Key Decisions  (Pages 83 - 92) 
To note the contents of the Forward Plan. 
 

 
 

Stephen Walford 
Chief Executive 

Thursday, 25 May 2023 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3 
 

Committee Administrator: Andrew Seaman 
Email: aseaman@middevon.gov.uk 

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Meeting Information 
 
From 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings in  
Person. The Council will enable all people to continue to participate in meetings  
via Teams.  
 
If you want to ask a question or speak, email your full name to  
Committee@middevon.gov.uk by no later than 4pm on the day before the 
meeting. This will ensure that your name is on the list to speak and will help us 
ensure that you are not missed. Notification in this way will ensure the meeting 
runs as smoothly as possible. 
 
Please note that a reasonable amount of hardcopies at the meeting will be 
available, however this is a limited number. If you are attending the meeting and  
would like a hardcopy of the agenda we encourage that you notify Member  
Services in advance of the meeting to ensure that a hardcopy is available. 
Otherwise, copies of the agenda can be found on our website. 
 
If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Andrew Seaman on: aseaman@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms. 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
mailto:Committee@middevon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet – 4 April 2023 119 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the CABINET held on 4 April 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
Present   
Councillors B G J Warren (Leader), G Barnell, Mrs C P Daw, D J Knowles and 

Mrs N Woollatt 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s)   B. Holdman, R. Dolley, S. Clist 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Andrew Jarrett (Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), Maria De Leiburne 

(District Solicitor and Monitoring Officer), Paul Deal (Corporate 
Manager for Finance), Lisa Lewis (Corporate Manager for Business 
Transformation and Customer Engagement), Simon Newcombe 
(Corporate Manager for Public Health, Regulation and Housing) and 
Matthew Page (Corporate Manager for People, Governance and 
Waste), Luke Howard (Environment and Enforcement Manager), Dr 
Stephen Carr (Corporate Performance & Improvement Manager), 
Andrew Seaman (Member Services Manager) and Sarah Lees 
(Member Services Officer) 

 
162. APOLOGIES (0:03:30)  

 
No apologies were given. 
 

163. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (0:03:44)  
 
Ros Nichols 
Good Morning, I’m Ros Nichols a local Tiverton resident, business owner and an 
accountant by profession. Accountancy and budgeting is all about double entry and 
balancing the books, I have 2 points to make relating to the increasing charges in the 
pay and display carparks and raising money.  
 
Previous Cabinet Members and Councillors removed the half hour car parking 
charges in some of the most used car parks.  These quick turnaround times 
encourage people to pop into town, grab what they need without having to pay £1.25 
for an hours stay. Can the Cabinet consider amending the current proposals of the 
Economy Policy Development Group to reintroduce these at Tiverton Market and at 
Becks Square and at the Crediton and Cullompton equivalents?  
 
For example, one of my friends recently needed to collect a prescription for an elderly 
relative from the Pharmacy. She drove around the town twice to try and get a free 
half an hour space on street. But to no avail, all the spaces were full. Williams Street 
Car Park that still has the half hour free stay was full of parents p
[...]
ars to actually look at the bottom line of what is coming in. That is 
unacceptable, So I would like some clarification in that if it is on an increased 
percentage base on each year if the officer are able to do that maths.  
 
The third question, alludes largely to what has also been said here, the last minute 
statutory deadlines which is largely what has caused the issues and the furore 
around this, is not acceptable in terms of consultation with the public. Where there is 
a duty to deliver a clear customer service. Therefore, I want to ask that the Cabinet 
and the Council look to give more than the statutory minimum in terms of 
consultation. 
 
And my final question is would the Cabinet agree today to take the recommendations 
of the Economy PDG as a starting point in their discussions today as it has 

Page 8



 

Cabinet – 4 April 2023 123 

addressed some of the immediate needs of residents, but has not addressed those 
of the businesses and visitors of the town centre as Tiverton still needs to be 
competitive compared to Taunton and Exeter. And for example, there are 30 minute 
wait times, from the Economy PDG that was put forward for the evening tariff and we 
do need that through the day to support the town businesses.  
  
The Leader explained that the points raised by public questioners would be 
answered at the appropriate agenda item through the Cabinet’s discussion. 
 

164. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (0:26:15)  
 
Cllr Mrs N Woollatt declared a personal interest in relation to item 6 as Cllr Mrs N 
Woollatt works for Exeter Community Energy.  
 
Members were reminded to make declarations of interest where appropriate. 
 

165. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (0:26:50)  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting from 7 March 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Leader. 
 

166. FINANCIAL MONITORING (0:27:28)  
 
The Cabinet were presented with, and NOTED a report* which provided a financial 
update in re
[...]
ager for 
People, Governance, and Waste explained that the Council was in a 
challenging situation with public service wages, a high level of vacancies and 
organisations being able to be more competitive due to hybrid working.  

 Regarding housing delivery, it was raised there was an absence of 
information, with no information for delivery of affordable homes and council 
homes. It was noted that priority should be given to these KPIs. The Corporate 
Manager for Public Health, Regulation and Housing explained that there was a 
housing strategy which sets ambitions for the next 4 years. Progress on 
strategy delivery had been provided to the Homes Policy Development Group 
(PDG) and a review was also scheduled in the forward plan for a future PDG 
under the new administration. Several schemes were in progress with a 
number of further schemes also planned where even more council homes 

Page 10



 

Cabinet – 4 April 2023 125 

could be provided. The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) sets out budget 
proposals for around 500 council houses to be delivered over the next five-
years. It was also highlighted by the Deputy Chief Executive that it had proven 
difficult to build council houses as it had been unaffordable for the Council, 
however, with recent changes it was now a more deliverable metric.  

 Homelessness was raised and whether the Council could cope with the 
upward trend. It was explained by the Corporate Manager for Public Health, 
Regulation and Housing that the cost of living was a factor but the team was 
now fully staffed. Also, the Government Rough Sleeper Initiative funding for 
homelessness prevention work is now in place so the team is in the best 
position it could be, but demand continued to grow and this will be under 
continued review. 

 Clarification was sought over the percentages that related to the House of 
Multiple Occupancy (HMO) investigations. The Corporate Manager for Public 
Health, Regulation and Housing explained the team di
[...]
James Buczkowski, Cabinet Member for 

Finance 
 

Responsible Officer: Andrew Jarrett, Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 
 

Exempt: N/A 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 
Enclosures: 

 
N/A  

 
 

 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendation(s) 

To provide Members with a review of activities and the prudential treasury indicators on 
actuals for 2022/23. 
 
 

 

Recommendation(s):  

1. That Cabinet note the treasury activities for the year. 
 

2. That Cabinet approve the actual 2022/23 prudential and treasury indicators 
in this report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5.



Section 2 – Report 

1. Introduction 

1.1 This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 
2003 to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the 
actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2022/23. This report meets the 
requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the 
Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities 
(the Prudential Code). 

 
1.2 During 2022/23 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full Council 

should receive the following reports: 

 an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 23/02/2022) 

 a mid-year (minimum) treasury update report (Council 14/12/2022) 

 an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity 
compared to the strategy (this report) 

 
1.3 The regulatory environment places responsibility on members for the review and 

scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities. This report is, therefore, 
important in that respect, as it provides details of the outturn position for treasury 
activities and highlights compliance with the Council’s policies previously 
approved by members. 

 
1.4 This Council confirms that it has complied with the requirement under the Code 

to give prior scrutiny to all of the above treasury management reports by Cabinet 
before they were reported to the full Council. Member
[...]
zkowski, Cabinet Member for 

Finance 
 

Responsible Officer: Andrew Jarrett, Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 
 

Exempt: N/A 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 
Enclosures: 

 
Appendix 1a – General Fund Summary 
Appendix 1b – General Fund Service Variances 
Appendix 2 – HRA Summary and Variance Analysis 
Appendix 3 – Movement in Earmarked Reserves 
Appendix 4 – Capital Programme Summary  

 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendation(s) 

To present the Revenue and Capital Outturn figures for the financial year 2022/23 for 
both the General Fund (GF) and Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 
 
Recommendation(s):  

That Cabinet consider the finance position reported and: 
 

1. Note the General Fund Outturn achieved in 2022/23 which shows an 
overall over spend of £190k (1.38% on the Net Cost of Services Budget) 
and the Housing Revenue Account which shows an under spend of £312k 
(2.90% on the Total Direct Expenditure Budget).  

 
2. Approve the transfer of the £190k General Fund over spend to the General 

Fund Reserve which will decrease the balance to £2,025k; above the 
minimum recommended level of £2,000k. Similarly, approve the transfer 
of the £312k Housing Revenue Account surplus to the ring-fenced HRA 
Earmarked Reserves. 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6.



3. Approve the Net Transfers from Earmarked Reserves of £2,496k detailed 
in the General Fund Service Budget Variance Reports shown in Appendix 
1a and 1b and summarised in Appendix 3. Similarly, approve the Net 
Transfers to HRA Earmarked Reserves of £312k as detailed in the HRA 
Budget Variance Report shown in Appendix 2 and summarised in 
Appendix 3. 

 
4. Approve the slippage of £7,229k from the 2022/23 Capital Programme and 

the £29,940k for the schemes to be delivered in 2023/24 or later years. 
Also approve the virement as explained in para Error! Reference source not 
found. for the amalgamation of budgets for the modular developments.  

 
5. Note the procurement waivers used in Quarter 4 of 2022/23, as outlined 
[...]
tire document. A 

surplus or deficit on the Revenue Budget will impact on the Council’s General Fund 

balances. The Council’s financial position is constantly reviewed to ensure its 

continued financial health. 

Legal Implications 

None. 

Risk Assessment 

Regular financial monitoring information mitigates the risk of over or underspends at 

year-end and allows the Council to direct its resources to key corporate priorities. 

Page 44



Members will be aware that the Council continues to face a financially difficult and 

uncertain future. As such, the Strategic Risk Register (monitored by Audit Committee) 

includes a specific risk relating to this issue (CR7). 

Impact on Climate Change 

The General Fund, Capital Programme and the Housing Revenue Account all contain 

significant investment in order to work towards the Council’s Carbon Reduction 

Pledge. 

Equalities Impact Assessment  

No equality issues identified for this report  

Relationship to Corporate Plan 

The financial resources of the Council impact directly on its ability to deliver the 

Corporate Plan prioritising the use of available resources carried forward into 2023/24. 

The Outturn Report indicates how the Council’s resources have been used to support 

the delivery of budgetary decisions 

 

Section 3 – Statutory Officer sign-off/mandatory checks 

 

Statutory Officer: Andrew Jarrett 

Agreed by or on behalf of the Section 151 

Date: 23/05/2023 via Leadership Team meeting 

 

Statutory Officer: Maria De Leiburne 

Agreed on behalf of the Monitoring Officer 

Date: 23/05/2023 via Leadership Team meeting 

 

Chief Officer: Stephen Walford 

Agreed by or on behalf of the Chief Executive/Corporate Director 

Date: 23/05/2023 via Leadership Team meeting 

 

Performance and risk: Dr Stephen Carr 

Agreed by the Corporate Performance & Improvement Manager 

Date: 24/05/2023  

 

Cabinet member notified: No – awaiting confirmation of new Portfolio Holder. 

 

Section 4 - Contact D
[...]
ent Grants - One Public Estate Funding 0 0 0 0 0 280,000
9942 Borrowing 6,449,000 3,217,000 0 9,666,000 1,349,750 1,858,748

HRA Total 13,971,000 5,923,000 0 19,894,000 7,263,000 6,893,699

0

Grand Total 34,303,000 30,763,000 5,830,000 70,896,000 27,548,988 17,071,773

Approved 
Capital 

Programme

Total Slippage 
B/Fwd from 

2021/22

Adjustment to 
Approved 

Capital 
Programme

Total Budgeted 
Capital 

Programme

Total Deliverable 
Programme 

2022/23

Approved 
Capital 

Programme

Total Slippage 
B/Fwd from 

2021/22

Adjustment to 
Approved 

Capital 
Programme

Total Budgeted 
Capital 

Programme

CAPITAL PROGRAMME FUNDING OUTTURN 2022/23

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Report for: Cabinet 

 

Date of Meeting: 6 June 2023 

 
Subject: Loan to Crediton NHS Hub 

 
Cabinet Member:  Cllr James Buczkowski, Cabinet Member for 

Finance  
 

Responsible Officer: Andrew Jarrett, Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 
 

Exempt: Some details are Exempt from publication under 
paragraph 3, Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) as it contains 
information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) 
 

Wards Affected: Crediton Lawrence and Crediton Boniface 
 
Enclosures: 

 
N/A 
 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendation(s) 

To consider a long term loan arrangement to help facilitate the construction of a 

Pharmacy at the NHS Hub building in Crediton. 

 

Recommendation(s):  

1. To delegate approval to the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) of a loan to the 

GP Practice of £240k repayable over 13 years on an annuity basis at a 

commercial fixed interest rate, subject to the completion of legal due 

diligence and documentation.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 7.



Section 2 – Report 

1.0 Introduction 

 

1.1 The Council has an existing loan with the GP Practice of £2.175M for the 

construction of the new integrate
[...]
rt. The details are 

commercially sensitive and therefore there will be a requirement to move into 

confidential session to discuss the details.  

 

 

 

Page 80



Legal Implications 

Michelmores LLP have been engaged to advise and draft the loan agreement, heavily 

based upon the existing Umbrella Agreement and the current loan agreement entered 

into by the GP’s.  

As a fully commercial transaction, there are no state aid implications.  

Risk Assessment 

The Council consider this loan a low risk of default given it is to an NHS body. The 

legal agreement will fully protect the Council’s interest.  

This loan forms part of a diversified treasury portfolio and therefore further spreads the 

risk and increases the overall portfolio yield.  

Impact on Climate Change 

Providing a local pharmacy solution will reduce the need for residents to travel to get 

their medical supplies.  

Equalities Impact Assessment  

Similarly to the climate change benefit, all protected characteristics will benefit from a 

more localised pharmacy solution.  

Relationship to Corporate Plan 

The financial resources of the Council impact directly on its ability to deliver the 

Corporate Plan, therefore achieving a greater return on investments enable additional 

service provision.  

 

Section 3 – Statutory Officer sign-off/mandatory checks 

 

Statutory Officer: Andrew Jarrett 

Agreed by or on behalf of the Section 151 

Date: 23/05/2023 via Leadership Team meeting 

 

Statutory Officer: Maria De Leiburne 

Agreed on behalf of the Monitoring Officer 

Date: 23/05/2023 via Leadership Team meeting 

 

Chief Officer: Stephen Walford 

Agreed by or on behalf of the Chief Executive/Corporate Director 

Date: 23/05/2023 via Leadership Team meeting 

 

Performance and risk: Dr Stephen Carr 

Agreed by the Corporate Performance & Improvement Manager 

Date: 24/05/2023 

 

Cabinet member notified: No – awaiting confirmation of new Portfolio Holder.  

Page 81



 

Sect
[...]
31 Jul 
2023 

 
 
 

Before 15 Aug 
2023 

 

   Cabinet 
Member for 

Community Well 
Being 

 
 

 

Open 
 

Report outlining 
all relevant 

considerations, 
information and 

material 
including any 

equality and / or 
impact 

assessments, 
as necessary 

2022/23 Annual 
Treasury Management 
Outturn Report 
To consider a report of 
the Deputy Chief 
Executive (S151) 
providing Members with 
a review of activities and 
the prudential treasury 
indicators on actuals for 
2022/23 and recommend 
this to Council. 
 

Cabinet 
 

1 Aug 2023 
 

Andrew 
Jarrett, 

Deputy Chief 
Executive 

(S151) Tel: 
01884 
234242 

 

   
 

Open 
 

Report outlining 
all relevant 

considerations, 
information and 

material 
including any 

equality and / or 
impact 

assessments, 
as necessary 

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 86



Mid Devon District Council Cabinet Forward Plan – June 2023 

Qtr. 1 Budget 
Monitoring 
To receive a report from 
the Deputy Chief 
Executive (S151) on the 
Council’s Financial 
position as at 30 June 
2023 
 

Cabinet 
 

29 Aug 2023 
 

Andrew 
Jarrett, 

Deputy Chief 
Executive 

(S151) Tel: 
01884 
234242 

 

   
 

Open 
 

Report outlining 
all relevant 

considerations, 
information and 

material 
including any 

equality and / or 
impact 

assessments, 
as necessary 

S106 Governance 
 

Cabinet 
 

19 Sep 2023 
 

Joanna 
Williams, 
Planning 

Obligations 
Monitoring 

Officer 
 

  Cabinet 
Member for 

Finance 

Open 
 

Report outlining 
all relevant 

considerations, 
information and 

material 
including any 

equality and / or 
impact 

assessments, 
as necessary 

Meeting Housing 
Needs SPD 
To adopt the SPD 
 

Cabinet 
 

17 Oct 2023 
 

Richard 
Marsh, 

Director of 
Place 

 

   
 

Open 
 

Report outlining 
all relevant 

considerations, 
information and 

material 
including any 

equality and / or 
impact 

assessments, 
as necessary 

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 87



Mid Devon District Council Cabinet Forward Plan – June 2023 

2024/25 – 2

Minutes of the meeting


 

Cabinet – 6 June 2023 1 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the CABINET held on 6 June 2023 at 5.15 pm 
 

Present   
Councillors L Taylor (Leader) 

N Bradshaw, J Buczkowski, S J Clist, 
S Keable, J Lock, J Wright and D Wulff 
 

Also Present  
Councillors D Broom, E Buczkowski, G Czapiewski, 

G Duchesne, M Fletcher, A Glover, 
C Harrower, B Holdman, L Knight, 
S Robinson and N Woollatt 
 

Also Present  
Officers:  Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Andrew 

Jarrett (Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), 
Richard Marsh (Director of Place), Maria De 
Leiburne (District Solicitor and Monitoring 
Officer), Matthew Page (Corporate Manager 
for People, Governance and Waste), Paul 
Deal (Corporate Manager for Finance, 
Property and Climate Change), Simon 
Newcombe (Corporate Manager for Public 
Health, Regulation and Housing), Jason Ball 
(Climate and Sustainability Specialist), 
Andrew Seaman (Member Services 
Manager) and Sarah Lees (Member 
Services Officer) 
 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

There were none. Cllr Mrs F J Colthorpe, Cllr L Cruwys and F Letch attended the 
meeting virtually.  
 

2. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

Nick Quinn asked questions in relation to item six the financial outturn report, his 
questions were read out by the Leader. Mr Quinn asked for the date of the meeting of 
the Council, at which the loan impairment stated in the report (more than £4.5m) was 
considered and this conclusion reached?  
 
It was also asked, which loans to Three Rivers Development Ltd were being impaired 
and how was the specific amount of this impairment arrived at.  
 
Furthermore, in relation to the £3m leisure VAT refund, it was asked if there was a 
requirement to have specific approval to use this refund to mitigate the financial 
impact of the impairment. 
 



 

Cabinet – 6 June 2023 2 

The final question was in relation to existing impairments that had been written down 
over a five year period. It was asked if this impairment was just a way of “writing-off” 
another £4.5Million of Public Money loans to Three Rivers Developments Ltd - while 
some cash was available. 
 
Barry Warren asked questions in relation to items five 2022/23 Annual Treasury 
Management Outturn Report and six 2022/23 Financial Outturn Report of the 
agenda, regarding the Council’s relationship with Three Rivers Development Ltd. It 
was asked if the company was currently making interest payments to the Council.  
 
Question 2 was worded as follows: If the Company has not sold any properties since 
The Orchards in Halberton, is it not therefore a fact that 3 Rivers are paying interest 
to the Council out of loans from the Council? 
 
Final questions were asked in relation to the commission of an external options 
appraisal into Three Rivers Development Ltd, with £30k included in the revised 
2023/24 budget and for a reviewer to be appointed by 4 May 2023.  It was asked if 
this review had been commissioned by the due date and when would it report; if it 
had not been commissioned by the due date had it been commissioned since that 
date and when will it report and finally, were the suggestions in paragraph 3.6.12 of 
item 6 from Officers or an independent source.  
 
Paul Elstone raised concern over item, 6 Financial Outturn Report over the loan 
impairments related to Three Rivers Development Ltd and asked if Cabinet would 
commission a wide-ranging external investigation into what had gone wrong. 
 
In relation to the £3m VAT refund from HMRC that the Council was due to receive, it 
was asked if Cabinet would reject the report and ask that Leisure Services identified 
those customers who were wrongly charged VAT and return the overcharged 
amounts to them. 
 
A final question was asked if Cabinet would implement an external investigation into 
an increased project impairment not being reported to the Audit Committee amongst 
others at that time (March 2022).  
 
The Leader explained that written answers to the questions asked would be provided 
and reassured the questioners that the Cabinet would look into all aspects of Three 
Rivers Development Ltd.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 

None were made, Councillors were reminded to make declarations of interest where 
appropriate. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Due to the new administration, the minutes of the previous meeting were noted. With 
the addition that former Cllr Wilce attendance be added to the minutes of the 
previous meeting. 
 
 
 
 



 

Cabinet – 6 June 2023 3 

5. 2022/23 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT  
 

Cabinet received a report* which provided Members with a review of activities and 
the prudential treasury indicators on actuals for 2022/23. 
 
The following was discussed: 
 

 The return rate of return at 1.84% seemed low, it was asked if this was 
expected at the beginning of the year. The Corporate Manager for Finance 
explained that next year’s return was expected to be better but reassured that 
this average return was good for this particular financial year. 

 Asked whether the Council could mitigate rates set by the Bank of England the 
Corporate Manager for Finance explained that the Council could not.  

 Asked why treasury investments had reduced by £11m, it was explained by 
the Corporate Manager for Finance that the Council had been holding 
Government money which made up the majority of that difference. 

 It was noted that there seemed to be a discrepancy with the NHS figures. The 
Corporate Manager for Finance explained that the figures were all correct and 
the differences were due to loan payments being made. 

 In relation to the interest received from Three Rivers Development Ltd it was 
asked how much was paid from their own earnings. The Corporate Manager 
for Finance explained that the repayments were based on loans to the 
company and were classified as working capital.   

 It was asked if officers could expand on the credit loss model being 
problematic. The Corporate Manager for Finance explained that any loan had 
risk attached to it and with factors such as the pandemic and the cost of living 
crisis negatively impacting the housing market, the likelihood of repayment 
was now less likely. 

 Concern was raised over the financial management and the impairment of 
over £4.5m and was noted that this was a quarter of the loans to the company. 
The Corporate Manager for Finance explained that the Council had agreed to 
fund existing loans.  

 Loans to other authorities was raised with concern that they might be 
outstanding. The Deputy Chief Executive (S151) explained that these loans 
were repaid and that there were no concerns of these loans not being repaid. 

 It was asked if all members would be involved in decisions relating to Three 
Rivers Development Ltd, to which the Leader said decisions on this would go 
to Council and invited Councillors to attend Cabinet meetings to have an input. 
 

The Cabinet NOTED the treasury activities for the year. 
 
RECOMMENDED to full Council that the actual 2022/23 prudential and treasury 
indicators in this report be approved. 
 
(Proposed by the Leader)  
 
Reason for Decision: So that the treasury indicators could be approved and the 
Cabinet were kept updated on the treasury activities for 2022/23. 
 
Notes:  (i) *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes. 
 



 

Cabinet – 6 June 2023 4 

(ii) At the meeting on 6th June 2023 Cabinet approved the Treasury and 
Management Outturn Report. However, they should have made a 
recommendation to full Council instead. At their subsequent meeting on 
4th July 2023 Cabinet agreed to correct this and take the report to full 
Council on 19th July with a recommendation from the Cabinet for 
approval.   

 

6. 2022/23 FINANCIAL OUTTURN  
 

Cabinet received a report* which presented the Revenue and Capital Outturn figures 
for the financial year 2022/23 for both the General Fund (GF) and Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA). 
 
The following was discussed: 
 

 Agency costs were raised and it was clarified by the Deputy Chief Executive 
(S151) that that the costs in the report detailed the gross spend. 

 Had all grants been paid in their entirety? The Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 
explained that 90-95% had been paid and that a final settlement was due to 
be paid. 

 Explanation was sought on the slippage within the capital programme. In 
addition it was asked if there had been no external borrowing. The Deputy 
Chief Executive (S151) explained that a capital programme was a best 
estimate and that these estimates were still on track and was likely to roll into 
the next financial year. In addition it was confirmed that there had been no 
external borrowing as internal borrowing and cash flow management had been 
utilised. 

 Concern was raised in regards to the improvements in recycling uplift 
effectiveness of the ‘Bin It 1, 2, 3’ refuse strategy and whether this strategy 
had provided good value for money. It was explained that a report due to the 
Environment PDG would provide more up-to-date data. 

 With regards to the Leisure VAT refund a councillor suggested that the 
Council considered prices be reduced by 20% for the customer due to the 
overcharging, particularly during a cost of living crisis. The Leader highlighted 
that this refund, if kept, would not offset the loss made by the loss making 
leisure centres.  

 It was suggested that if Leisure centre prices were to increase, an open and 
transparent review would be needed. 

 Household support fund grant was raised and confirmation was sought over 
whether air-fryers had been distributed as a scheme and if so why had 
Councillors not been informed. The Deputy Chief Executive (S151) offered for 
an officer to clarify this.  

 Asked if there was a plan to restore the reserve to £2m, the Deputy Chief 
Executive (S151) explained that there was a need to find savings, otherwise 
the Council would be below the recommended threshold of £2m.   

 It was felt that the rough sleepers grant was successful, which had prevented 
75 people sleeping rough and was noted to be commended. 

 The management of staff vacancies was raised and how this was reported to 
Councillors, to which it was explained that a quarterly report was provided to 
Councillors, with services managers providing necessary updates.  

 On the amount of £2m reserves, it was asked how often the reserve was 
needed. The Deputy Chief Executive (S151) explained that the last three 



 

Cabinet – 6 June 2023 5 

years had seen the council use roughly £200k each year but could easily be 
needed unexpectedly. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet consider the finance position reported and:  
 

1. Note the General Fund Outturn achieved in 2022/23 which shows an overall 
over spend of £190k (1.38% on the Net Cost of Services Budget) and the 
Housing Revenue Account which shows an under spend of £312k (2.90% on 
the Total Direct Expenditure Budget).  

 
2. Approve the transfer of the £190k General Fund over spend to the General 

Fund Reserve which will decrease the balance to £2,025k; above the 
minimum recommended level of £2,000k. Similarly, approve the transfer of the 
£312k Housing Revenue Account surplus to the ring-fenced HRA Earmarked 
Reserves.  

 
3. Approve the Net Transfers from Earmarked Reserves of £2,496k detailed in 

the General Fund Service Budget Variance Reports shown in Appendix 1a 
and 1b and summarised in Appendix 3. Similarly, approve the Net Transfers to 
HRA Earmarked Reserves of £312k as detailed in the HRA Budget Variance 
Report shown in Appendix 2 and summarised in Appendix 3.  

 
4. Approve the slippage of £7,229k from the 2022/23 Capital Programme and the 

£29,940k for the schemes to be delivered in 2023/24 or later years. Also 
approve the virement as explained in para 7.8 for the amalgamation of 
budgets for the modular developments.  

 
5. Note the procurement waivers used in Quarter 4 of 2022/23, as outlined in 

Section 10. 
 
(Proposed by the Leader) 
 
Reason for Decision: The financial resources of the Council impact directly on its 
ability to deliver the Corporate Plan prioritising the use of available resources carried 
forward into 2023/24. The Outturn Report indicates how the Council’s resources have 
been used to support the delivery of budgetary decisions. 
 
Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

7. LOAN TO CREDITON PHARMACY  
 

Cabinet received a report* which considered a long term loan arrangement to help 
facilitate the construction of a Pharmacy at the NHS Hub building in Crediton. 
 
The following was discussed: 
 

 The pharmacy supported a local community, but concern was raised of the 
commercial elements. 

 Officer reassured Cabinet that there was no conflict of interest with this 
arrangement. 



 

Cabinet – 6 June 2023 6 

 Asked why this loan was repayable over 13 years, it was explained that this 
was the requested timeframe and was not an issue for the Council.  

 It was raised that there were already three pharmacies within this area and 
would not want to see an independent pharmacy disappear, however it was 
noted that the public wanted an extra pharmacy. It was explained that this was 
a relocation of an existing pharmacy.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To delegate approval to the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) of a loan to the GP 
Practice of £240k repayable over 13 years on an annuity basis at a 
commercial fixed interest rate, subject to the completion of legal due diligence 
and documentation. 

 
(Proposed by the Leader) 
 
Reason for Decision: Achieving a greater return on investments would enable 
additional service provision. 
 
Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

8. NOTIFICATION OF KEY DECISIONS  
 

The Cabinet had before it, and NOTED, the notification of *Key Decisions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 6.31 pm) LEADER 
 


